

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
d/b/a AT&T MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN D. QUACKENBUSH, GREG R. WHITE,
and SALLY A. TALBERG in Their Official
Capacities as Commissioners of the Michigan
Public Service Commission and Not as
Individuals,

and

SPRINT SPECTRUM, L.P.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-00416

Hon. Paul L. Maloney
Chief United States District Judge

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF MACC AND COMPTEL
IN SUPPORT OF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

Michael S. Ashton
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
124 W. Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
Tel: 517-482-5800
mashton@fraserlawfirm.com

Counsel for MACC and COMPTEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. *AMICI CURIAE*'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. BACKGROUND3

A. Statutory Background3

B. Proceedings Below5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

**A. The MPSC's Rejection of the Parties' Proposed Language Was Lawful
 (Count I).....7**

**B. Section 251(c)(2) Requires Incumbent LECs to Provide IP Interconnection
 (Count III).....10**

**1. VoIP Service is a "Telecommunications Service" and VoIP Service
 Providers are "Telecommunications Carriers."13**

2. VoIP Service is a "Telephone Exchange Service."17

3. VoIP Service is an "Exchange Access" Service.....19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Commc’ns Enters. v. FCC, 235 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....12

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999)3

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....19

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Finley, No. 09-517, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131839
(E.D.N.C. Dec. 10, 2010).....17

FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild, 450 U.S. 582 (1981)9

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. United States, 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971)9

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)14

PAETEC Commc’ns, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC, No. 08-0397, 2010 WL 1767193
(D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010)15, 16

Qwest Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah, No. 04-1136, 2005 WL 3534301
(D. Utah Dec. 21, 2005).....5

S. New Eng. Tel. Co. v. Perlermino, No. 09-1787, 2011 WL 1750224 (D. Conn. May 6,
2011), *aff’d sub nom. S. New Eng. Tel. Co. v. Comcast Phone of Conn., Inc.*, 718 F.3d
53 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Sage Telecom, LP v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex., No. 04-364, 2004 WL 2428672
(W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2004)8, 9

Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006)15, 16

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 290 F. Supp. 2d 993
(D. Minn. 2003)15

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(20)20

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)15

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)14

47 U.S.C. § 153(51)13

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)13

47 U.S.C. § 153(54)17

47 U.S.C. § 160(c)12

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2).....20

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(A)3, 10

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(B)3, 10

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(D)2, 4

47 U.S.C. § 252(a)(1).....4

47 U.S.C. § 252(b)(1)4

47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1).....4

47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)4

47 U.S.C. § 252(i).....2, 4

FCC ORDERS

Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd. 14989 (2005) (“VoIP CALEA Order”)14

Communications Protocols under Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, Memorandum Opinion, Order and Statement of Principles, 95 FCC 2d 584 (1983) (“Protocols Order”)15, 16

Connect America Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011) (“CAF Order and FNPRM”)3, 5, 17, 19, 20

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Order on Remand, 15 FCC Rcd. 385 (1999) (“Advanced Services Remand Order”), remanded on other grounds, WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 246 F.3d 690 (D.C. Cir. 2001)17, 18

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd. 24011 (1998) (“1998 Advanced Services Order”), voluntary remand granted, US West Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, No. 98-1410 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 1999)18

Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993; Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services, Fourteenth Report, 25 FCC Rcd. 11407 (2010) (“Mobile Wireless Market Conditions Report”).....16

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Interconnection Between Local Exchange Carriers and CMRS Providers, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996) (“Local Competition Order”)3, 4, 9, 13, 19

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd. 14171 (1996) (“Local Competition NPRM”)10

Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd. 2297 (1997) (“Non-Accounting Safeguards Reconsideration Order”)15

Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996) (“Non-Accounting Safeguards Order”)15

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; IP-Enabled Services, Report and Order and Further Notice of Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007) (“VoIP Customer Privacy Order”)14

IP-Enabled Services, Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd. 6039 (2009) (“IP-Enabled Services Order”)14

IP-Enabled Services: E911 Requirements for IP-Enabled Service Providers, First Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd. 10245 (2005) (“VoIP E911 Order”)14

Petition for Declaratory Ruling that AT&T’s Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Services are Exempt from Access Charges, Order, 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004) (“IP-In-The-Middle Order”)6

Petition of Qwest Corporation for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) in the Phoenix, Arizona Metropolitan Statistical Area, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 25 FCC Rcd. 8622 (2010) (“Phoenix Forbearance Order”)14

Qwest Corporation Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 19 FCC Rcd. 5169 (2004) (“Qwest NAL Order”)5, 9

SBC Communications Inc. and AT&T Corp. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18290 (2005) (“SBC-AT&T Merger Order”)14

Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006) (“VoIP Universal Service Order”)14

Verizon Communications Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18433 (2005) (“Verizon-MCI Merger Order”)14

Vonage Holdings Corporation Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004) (“Vonage Order”)19
